THE ISOLATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF
GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA FROM GREEN SEA
TURTLES (Chelonia mydas) AT ORNAMENTAL FISH

CENTER, PORT DICKSON, NEGERI SEMBILAN

NUR SYUHADA BINTI YUSOFF

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2018



This Final Year Project Report entitled “The isolation and characterization of Gram
negative bacteria from green sea turtles (Chelonia mydas) at Ornamental Fish
Centre, Port Dickson, Negeri Sembilan” was submitted by Nur Syuhada binti Yusoff,
in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Ahmad Zaimi bin Mohd Zawawi
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences

UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Dr Nor’ aishah binti Abu Shah
Project Coordinator Head of School of Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST F FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Obijective of the Study

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Gram negative bacteria

2.1.1 Salmonella spp.

2.1.2 Shigella spp.

2.1.3 Escherichia coli

2.1.4 Vibrio spp.

2.1.5 Kilebsiella spp.
2.2 Green sea turtles (Chelonia mydas)
2.3 Isolation of bacteria
2.4 Biochemical test

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Sampling site
3.2 Materials
3.2.1 Raw materials
3.2.2 Chemicals
3.2.3 Apparatus
3.3 Methods
3.3.1 Sample collection and preparation
3.3.2 Isolation of bacteria
3.3.3 Characterization of the bacteria

PAGE
i

Vi
vii
Viii

B OWN P

O© O 00NN O 01O

Juny
o

11
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
13



CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Isolation of bacteria
4.2 Characterization of the bacteria

4.2.1 Gram staining test

4.2.2 Indole test

4.2.3 Methyl red test

4.2.4 Voges — Proskauer test

4.2.5 Citrate utilization test

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

15
16
17
18
20
23
25

28

29
34
36



ABSTRACT

THE ISOLATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF GRAM NEGATIVE
BACTERIA FROM GREEN SEA TURTLES (Chelonia mydas) AT
ORNAMENTAL FISH CENTRE, PORT DICKSON, NEGERI SEMBILAN

The improper handling of green sea turtles in captivity may cause an illness or a
disease, such as Salmonellosis to the turtle caretakers or to the people that have a
physical contact with the turtles. This may happen due to the attachment or
infection of microorganism from the turtles. Therefore, this study was conducted
to isolate and characterize the bacteria from green sea turtles (Chelonia mydas) at
Ornamental Fish Centre, Port dickson, Negeri Sembilan. The bacteria was isolated
and characterized from four different parts of the turtle’s body, which are from the
shell, saliva, feces and water tanks of three green sea turtles of the same age and
gender. Through the use of selective media and biochemical testing, there were a
few bacteria isolated and characterized. The results from this study showed the
presence of several Gram negative bacteria from the samples of the green sea
turtles such as Escherichia coli, Salmonella and Shigella. It is recommended for
the turtle caretakers to take a precaution action when handling the turtles and
always concern with the hygienic conditions of the turtle tanks to reduce or avoid
the risk of any bacterial infection.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2  Problem Statement
	1.3  Significance of Study
	1.4  Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1  Gram negative bacteria
	2.2 Green Sea turtles (Chelonia mydas)
	2.3 Isolation of bacteria
	2.4 Biochemical test


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1  Sampling site
	3.2  Materials
	3.3  Methods


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1  Isolation of Bacteria
	4.2  Characterization of the bacteria


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

