## THE ISOLATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA FROM GREEN SEA TURTLES (Chelonia mydas) AT ORNAMENTAL FISH CENTER, PORT DICKSON, NEGERI SEMBILAN

#### NUR SYUHADA BINTI YUSOFF

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2018** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "The isolation and characterization of Gram negative bacteria from green sea turtles (*Chelonia mydas*) at Ornamental Fish Centre, Port Dickson, Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Nur Syuhada binti Yusoff, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

\_\_\_\_\_

Ahmad Zaimi bin Mohd Zawawi Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr Nor' aishah binti Abu Shah Head of School of Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

$\mathbf{r}$	ate:		
v	ate:		

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENTS THE OF CONTENTS TOF TABLES TOF FIGURES TOF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK	PAGE iii iv vi vii viii ix x
СНА	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Objective of the Study	4
_	APTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	_
2.1	Gram negative bacteria	5
	2.1.1 Salmonella spp.	5
	2.1.2 Shigella spp.	6 7
	2.1.3 Escherichia coli	7
	2.1.4 <i>Vibrio</i> spp. 2.1.5 <i>Klebsiella</i> spp.	8
2.2	Green sea turtles ( <i>Chelonia mydas</i> )	9
2.2	Isolation of bacteria	9
2.4	Biochemical test	10
	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Sampling site	11
3.2	Materials	11
	3.2.1 Raw materials	11
2.2	3.2.2 Chemicals	11
	3.2.3 Apparatus	12
3.3	Methods	12
	3.3.1 Sample collection and preparation 3.3.2 Isolation of bacteria	12 12
	3.3.3 Characterization of the hacteria	12 13

<b>CHA</b>	PTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Isolation of bacteria	15	
4.2	Characterization of the bacteria	16	
	4.2.1 Gram staining test	17	
	4.2.2 Indole test	18	
	4.2.3 Methyl red test	20	
	4.2.4 Voges – Proskauer test	23	
	4.2.5 Citrate utilization test	25	
СНА	PTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	28	
CITED REFERENCES		29	
APP	ENDICES	34	
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	36	

#### **ABSTRACT**

# THE ISOLATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA FROM GREEN SEA TURTLES (Chelonia mydas) AT ORNAMENTAL FISH CENTRE, PORT DICKSON, NEGERI SEMBILAN

The improper handling of green sea turtles in captivity may cause an illness or a disease, such as Salmonellosis to the turtle caretakers or to the people that have a physical contact with the turtles. This may happen due to the attachment or infection of microorganism from the turtles. Therefore, this study was conducted to isolate and characterize the bacteria from green sea turtles (*Chelonia mydas*) at Ornamental Fish Centre, Port dickson, Negeri Sembilan. The bacteria was isolated and characterized from four different parts of the turtle's body, which are from the shell, saliva, feces and water tanks of three green sea turtles of the same age and gender. Through the use of selective media and biochemical testing, there were a few bacteria isolated and characterized. The results from this study showed the presence of several Gram negative bacteria from the samples of the green sea turtles such as *Escherichia coli*, *Salmonella* and *Shigella*. It is recommended for the turtle caretakers to take a precaution action when handling the turtles and always concern with the hygienic conditions of the turtle tanks to reduce or avoid the risk of any bacterial infection.